Charter Township of Ypsilanti

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 2021-495

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance 2020-490 Prohibiting Recreational Marijuana Establishments within Ypsilanti Township as Provided by the Recreational Marijuana Ballot Initiative 1 of 2018

The Charter Township of Ypsilanti hereby Ordains that Ordinance Number 2020-490 shall be amended as follows:

Effective Date

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication in a newspaper of general circulation as required by law. This Ordinance shall cease effect on *March 31, 2022*. Furthermore, the Township's Planning Director, Planning Consultants, and Township Attorneys are hereby directed to provide the Ypsilanti Township Board of Trustees with quarterly updates which pertains to all information and research that is being conducted.

Severability

Should any section, subdivision, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance be declared by the Courts to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof other than the part as invalidated.

Publication

This Ordinance shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation as required by law.

Effective date

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication in a newspaper of general circulation as required by law.

I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify approval of the first reading of Proposed Ordinance No. 2021-495 by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti Board of Trustees assembled at a regular meeting held on February 16, 2021. The second reading is scheduled to be heard on March 16, 2021.

Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk

Heather Carrell Roc

Charter Township of Ypsilanti